
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 06 October 2015

To: Members of the Licensing Committee

Mrs H Smith (Chairman)
Mrs J Kirby (Vice-Chairman)
Mr Bessant
Mr MB Cartwright
Mrs MA Cook
Mr DS Cope

Mr MA Hall
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr C Ladkin
Mr K Nichols
Mr M Nickerson

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

LICENSING COMMITTEE -  14 OCTOBER 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (Pages 3 - 38)

This report is brought to the committee post-consultation and members are asked to 
consider the report a recommend to Council for adoption.

7.  LATE NIGHT LEVY (Pages 39 - 44)

Following a request at the previous meeting to give consideration to the Late Night Levy 
later in the year, and the resolution of Council that the matter be considered prior to 
approving the Statement of Licensing Policy, members are asked to give consideration to 
this report and give direction.

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



-42 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 AUGUST 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs H Smith - Chairman
Mrs J Kirby – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks (for Mr MB Cartwright), Mrs L Hodgkins and 
Ms BM Witherford (for Mr K Nichols)

Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice

125 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Cartwright, Hall, 
Ladkin, Nichols and Nickerson, with the following substitutions of Councillor Crooks for 
Councillor Cartwright and Councillor Witherford for Councillor Nichols authorised in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

126 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

127 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

128 LICENSING POLICY REFRESH 

Members gave consideration to the Statement of Licensing Policy which had been 
subject of consultation before being brought to the Licensing Committee and then 
Council for adoption. The following points were made during the discussion:

 The exclusion of the Crescent development in the saturation area
 The main changes in the revised policy being sections 6 (adult entertainment) 

and 10 (boxing)
 Recent applications for opening until 5am (which had only been granted until 4am 

by the committee).

Discussion ensued on the late night levy, which had been considered in 2011 but 
rejected. Members felt that this should be revisited and asked for a report later in the 
year.

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report and policy be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council for approval;

(ii) A report on the late night levy be brought to a future meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-43 -

129 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Members received a report on the proposed revision of the Statement of Principles as 
required by the Gambling Act 2005. It was reported that this authority had not held any 
hearings under the Gambling Act, only had nine premises in the borough and had never 
received any complaints. It was explained that gambling premises were robustly 
inspected and regularly visited. It was moved by Councillor Cope, seconded by 
Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the report and Statement of Principles be endorsed for 
consultation.

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

 

Page 2



LICENSING COMMITTEE    14 OCTOBER 2015

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED: 'ALL WARDS'

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) in light of 
the recent consultation exercise and for the Committee to recommend 
the document for adoption by the Council.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Licensing Committee agrees this Authority’s Gambling Policy (Statement 
of Principles) for approval to full Council for adoption.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The responsibility for regulatory activity has been split between local 
authorities and the national regulator called the Gambling Commission. The 
Commi
[...]
ntations have 
been withdrawn

Review of a premises 
licence

X

(Sub-Committee)

Application for club 
gaming/club machine 
permits

Where objections are 
made and not 
withdrawn

Where objections are 
not received or are 
withdrawn

Cancellation of club 
gaming/club machine 
permits

X

(Sub-Committee)

Applications for other 
permits

X

Cancellation of licensed 
premises gaming machine 
permits

X

Applications for small scale 
lotteries registration

Where objections are 
made and not 
withdrawn (Sub)

Where objections are 
not made or are 
withdrawn

Consideration of temporary 
use notice

X

Decision to give a counter 
notice to a temporary use 
notice

X

(Sub-Committee)

Determination of vexatious 
or frivolous representations 
or representations which 
will certainly not influence 
the authority under the 2005 
Act

X

29Page 36



Appendix C – Map of The Borough

“© OpenStreetMap contributors, And 'Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown 
copyright and database rights [2015]

30Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 OCTOBER 2015

LATE NIGHT LEVY
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION)

WARDS AFFECTED:  'ALL WARDS'

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To reports seeks to inform Members of the Late Night Levy power under the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the Committee give clear direction in how they wish to proceed.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The late night levy (“the levy”) is a power, conferred on licensing authorities by 
provision in Chapter 2 of Part 2 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 
Act 2011 (“the 2011 Act”). This enables licensing authorities to charge a levy 
to persons who are licensed to sell alcohol late at night in the authority’s area, 
as a means of raising a contribution towards the costs of policing the late-
night economy where there is evidence the night time economy is being 
affected by alcohol related crime and disorder 
[...]
icensed to 
sell alcohol during the late night supply period. At this stage, some licensing 
authorities may decide that the levy will not generate enough revenue to make 
it a viable option in their area.

3.7 The late night supply period must begin at or after midnight and end at or 
before 6am. The period can be for any length of time within these parameters 
but must be the same every day. If licensing authorities decide that it would 
be appropriate that certain types of premises should not pay the levy, they 
can set the late night supply period to suit the opening times of premises in 
their local area (for example the supply period could begin at 1am).

3.8 The licensing authority must consider the desirability of introducing a levy in 
relation to the matters described in section 125(3) of the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011. These matters are the costs of policing and 
other arrangements for the reduction or prevention of crime and disorder, in 
connection with the supply of alcohol between midnight and 6am. 

The Design of the Levy

3.9 The levy must apply to the whole of the licensing authority’s area.  It will apply 
to all holders (on and off-trade) of relevant late night authorisations situated in 
the licensing authority’s area. Any such holder will be liable to pay the levy, 
regardless of whether the holder’s premises are actually operating during the 
period. For example, a holder in relation to a supermarket with a 24 hour 
licence will be required to pay the levy regardless of its actual opening hours.

Exemptions to the Levy

3.10 Licensing authorities may consider that there are some types of premises in 
relation to which the holder should not make a contribution towards the cost of 
policing the night-time economy through the levy.  This is a local decision – 
the licensing authority should make its decision based on its knowledge of the 
night-time economy in the area, including information gathered through the 
consultati
[...]
us Consideration 

3.19 In February 2012 Members were advised of the consultation on legislation for 
the late night levy which sought to extend times during which an additional 
charge could be imposed to help fund policing requirements resulting from 
late night or early morning drinking.

3.20 Members expressed concern that imposing more charges would damage the 
night-time economy particularly in Hinckley, which had already suffered from 
reduced business in the evening over the last few years.

3.21 Concern was expressed that the legislation was designed more for cities and 
not for towns with a small night-time economy.

Late Night Levy Locations 

3.22 The following authorities have introduced a Late Night Levy:-

Newcastle City, the City of London, Nottingham City, Southampton City, 
Islington, Chelmsford, and Cheltenham.

Page 42



3.23 The following authorities have rejected a Late Night Levy:-

Plymouth at a meeting held on 25 March, the Cabinet unanimously voted to 
postpone the introduction of a levy in favour of working with the local trade 
and awaiting the impact of the Home Office’s consultation on locally set fees.  

Woking - The Licensing Committee convened on 15th of October 2013 and 
voted not to introduce either a Late Night Levy or an Early Morning Restriction 
Order at this time.

Milton Keynes   The full Licensing Committee approved the levy on 18th 
September and confirmed that the proposed implementation date is 1st May 
2014.  Full Council convened on 23 October 2013 and rejected the Late Night 
Levy proposal. 

York - No current plans to have a levy and there is a partnership working with 
the BID in dealing with the late night economy.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [AG]

4.1 The maximum income from the levy will be £24,860. This represents thirty 
percent of the total income of £82,866. PCC will receive seventy percent of 
income.  Members should note that as the licensing authority the Council is 
expected to consider the need for a lev
[...]
Y – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The report is for information only and informs members on what the late night 
levy power is. Should a Late Night Levy be introduced it will have an impact 
on all areas of the Borough.

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 
account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: 
The Late Night Levy (Application and Administration) Regulations 2012.

Contact Officer: Mark Brymer ext 5645

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles
	Gambling Act 2005 Policy 2016

	7 Late Night Levy



Minutes of the meeting


-66 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

14 OCTOBER 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs H Smith - Chairman
Mrs J Kirby – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr K Nichols), Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, 
Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr C Ladkin and Mr M Nickerson

Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice

206 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Nichols, with the 
substitution of Councillor Bill authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

207 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 August be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

208 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

209 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

Members gave consideration to the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) in light of 
the recent consultation exercise and prior to adoption by Council. It was moved by 
Councillor Cope, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and

RESOLVED – the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) be endorsed 
and RECOMMENDED to Council for approval.

210 LATE NIGHT LEVY 

Following a request at the previous meeting, members received a report on the Late 
Night Levy power under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. It was 
reported that, whilst the authority would receive 30% (and the Police 70%) of any levy, it 
would have to be spent on the night-time economy. It was further reported that the Police 
were not recommending introduction of a levy as the current situation was manageable. 
Members were reassured that the decision on this matter did not affect approval of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy by Council.

The possibility of introducing a levy for those premises remaining open after 3am only 
was discussed, and it was agreed that, should the need for such a levy become 
apparent, the times could be agreed by the Council.

It was proposed by Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor Hall that the Late 
Night Levy be not pursued as they did not wish to damage the night time economy by 
imposing additional charges and the Police did not feel it necessary.



-67 -

Councillor Cartwright proposed an amendment that the matter be revisited if necessary 
after six months, however upon receiving officer advice that there were provisions to do 
this under the Constitution anyway so a motion was not necessary, he withdrew his 
amendment. It was therefore unanimously

RESOLVED – the Late Night Levy be not pursued.

(The Meeting closed at 6.50 pm)

CHAIRMAN


